

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO,
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF	:	
OHIO, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	Case No. 1:23-cv-2414
	:	
v.	:	JUDGE BRIDGET M. BRENNAN
	:	
FRANK LAROSE, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants,</i>	:	
	:	
and	:	
	:	
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL	:	
COMMITTEE, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Intervenor-Defendants.</i>	:	

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
STATE DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Section 208 of the Voting Rights Act Preempts the Challenged Provisions’ Limits on Who Can Assist Voters with Disabilities. 1

 A. The State distorts Section 208’s plain text..... 2

 1. Section 208’s unambiguous command centers the voter’s choice, not the State’s..... 2

 2. Dictionaries, precedent, and other statutes confirm “a” means “any.” 3

 B. Section 208 contains neither a reasonableness nor an undue-burden test. 5

 C. The State’s anticommandeering argument is meritless..... 7

II. The State is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Americans with Disabilities Act and Rehabilitation Act claims. 8

 A. No alternative voting method provides voters with disabilities meaningful access to Ohio’s absentee-voting program..... 9

 B. The State cannot prove that Plaintiffs’ proposed reasonable modification fundamentally alters Ohio’s absentee-voting program. 11

III. Material Factual Disputes Regarding the Challenged Provisions’ Vagueness As Applied to LWVO Preclude Summary Judgment..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs’ credible fear of prosecution justifies their vagueness claim. 14

 B. Genuine disputes of fact exist as to whether the Challenged Provisions are vague..... 16

 1. Factual disputes remain about whether the Challenged Provisions provide adequate notice of what conduct they prohibit..... 16

 2. Factual disputes remain as to whether the Challenged Provisions authorize arbitrary enforcement..... 19

 C. The Court should not delay resolution of Plaintiffs’ claims. 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Broad. Co. v. Blackwell</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 719 (S.D. Ohio 2006)	20
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	3, 7
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston (Ark. United I)</i> , 2020 WL 6472651 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 3, 2020).....	6
<i>Ark. United v. Thurston (Ark. United II)</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (W.D. Ark. 2022).....	4, 7
<i>Belle Maer Harbor v. Harrison</i> , 170 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Bennett v. Hurley Med. Ctr.</i> , 86 F.4th 314 (6th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Boley v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 448 (Ohio 2010).....	18
<i>Carey v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 1020 (W.D. Wis. 2022)	4, 6
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	19, 20
<i>Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020)	10, 11, 12
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections (DRNC I)</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 872 (E.D.N.C. 2022).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Disability Rts. N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections (DRNC II)</i> , 2022 WL 2678884 (E.D.N.C. July 11, 2022).....	12
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	6
<i>Friends of Georges, Inc. v. Mulroy</i> , 675 F. Supp. 3d 831 (W.D. Tenn. 2023).....	20

Garcia v. Sessions,
856 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2017).....4

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824).....2

Hillman v. Maretta,
569 U.S. 483 (2013).....3

Hindel v. Husted,
875 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2017)12

Kareem v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
95 F.4th 1019 (6th Cir. 2024)14, 15

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015).....18

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
502 U.S. 215 (1991).....18

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....16, 19

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....3, 4

Murphy v. NCAA,
584 U.S. 453 (2018).....8

OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas,
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)2, 7

Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs. v. Newton,
139 S. Ct. 1881 (2019).....17, 18

Pereira v. Sessions,
585 U.S. 198 (2018).....6

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....8

Priorities USA v. Nessel (Priorities I),
487 F. Supp. 3d 599 (E.D. Mich. 2020).....4

Priorities USA v. Nessel (Priorities II),
628 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Mich. 2022).....4

<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	6
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	8
<i>State v. McClain</i> , 153 N.E.3d 854 (Ohio 3d Ct. App. 2020).....	17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	14
<i>United States v. Alabama</i> , 778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Berks Cnty.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 2d 570 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Caseer</i> , 399 F.3d 828 (6th Cir. 2005)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Deuman</i> , 568 F. App'x 414 (6th Cir. 2014)	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1	5, 6
42 U.S.C. 12102.....	10
52 U.S.C. 10508.....	2
R.C. 3501.382	9
R.C. 3509.05	1, 9, 10
R.C. 3509.08	10
R.C. 3599.01	13
R.C. 3599.12	13
R.C. 3599.21	1, 10, 13, 17, 18
R.C. 3599.24	13
R.C. 3599.26	13

Regulations

28 C.F.R. 35.1309, 11

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 70212

Fed. R. Evid. 80213

Fed. R. Evid. 80313

Other Authorities

WEBSTER’S NINTH NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (9th ed. 1983)3
